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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northeast District Office

2110 East Aurora Rd.	 TELE: (330) 963-1200 FAX: (330) 487-0769 	 Ted Strickland, Governor

Twinsburg, Ohio 44087	 wwwepa.state.ohus	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

July 31, 2007	 RE: SELF-MONITORING REPORT VIOLATION
GEAUGA COUNTY
NEWBURY INDUSTRIAL PARK
OEPA PERMIT NO. 3PR00297*AD
NPDES PERMIT NO. 0H0130028

Mr. Charles White
Newbury Industrial Park
14875 Springdale, P.O. Box 678
Middlefield, OH 44062

Dear Mr. White:

This office has recently reviewed self-monitoring reports covering the months of
December 2006 through May 2007 for the referenced facility. Our review indicates that
you have violated the terms and conditions of your National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit. Specifically, you have failed to submit required
reports on a monthly basis for the month of January. Specific instances of
noncompliance in the months reported include those listed on the enclosed tables.

Please be advised that such instances of noncompliance may be cause for enforcement
actions pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code, Chapter 6111. You must respond in writing
by August 24, 2007, explaining corrective actions taken to correct this defect and to
avoid repetition.

If there are any questions or comments regarding this notification, please contact me
directly at (330) 963-1260.

ouglas Hiestand
Environmental Engineer
Division of Surface Water
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Permit: 3PR00297	 Period: 121112006 5/3112007
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finn	 tartA.	 Pnrniiiitnr	 iimi*tvnc,	 I imit	 Valjin

Detail - Limit Violations

No I	 Facility
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001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
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001
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001
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001
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001
001
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00530
00530
00530
00530
00530
00530
00530
00530
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
00610
80062
80082
80082
80082
80082
80082
80082

3PR00297AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297tAD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park
3PR00297*AD Newbury Industrial Park

Dec 2006
Dec 2006
Feb 2007
Feb 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
Dec 2006
Dec 2006
Dec 2006
Feb 2007
Feb 2007
Feb 2007
Mar 2007
Mar 2007
Apr 2007
Apr 2007
Apr 2007
Apr 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
Dec 2006
Dec 2006
Feb 2007
Feb 2007
Apr 2007
Apr 2007
May 2007

Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
CROD Sday
CROD Sday
CBOD 5day
CR00 Sday
CBOD Sday
CBOD Sday
CROD Sday

7D Conc 18
7D Conc 18
30D Conc 12
7D Cone 18
30D Qty 0.45
30D Cone 12
7D Conc 18
7D Qty 0.68
30D Cone 3.0
7D Conc 4.5
7D Conc 4.5
30D Conc 3.0
30D Oty 0.11
7D Conc 4.5
30D Conc 3.0
7D Conc 4.5
SOD Conc 3.0
30D Qty
	

0.11
7D Conc 4.5
7D Qty
	

0.17
30D Qty
	

0.04
30D Conc 1,0
7D Qty
	

0.06
7D Conc 1.5
30D Conc 10
7D Cone 15
30D Conc 10
70 Conc 15
30D Conc 10
7D Cone 15
30D Conc 10

41.5
58.
25.
33.
33.
.64027
74.
74.
.84027
6.49
7.78
5.2
25.7
.16537
25.7
17.7
17.7
46.7
.65401
46.7
.65401
.31908
28.1
.31908
28.1
19.5
19,5
19.8
19.8
19.
19.
11.8

Violation
Date

12/1/2006
12/15/2006
12/22/2006

2/1/2007
2/15/2007
5/1/2007
5/1/2007

5/15/2007
5/15/2007
12/1/2006

12/15/2006
12/22/2006

2/1/2007
2/1/2007

2/15/2007
3/1/2007
3/8/2007
4/1/2007
4/1/2007

4/15/2007
4/15/2007

5/1/2007
5/1/2007

5/15/2007
5/15/2007
12/1/2006

12/15/2006
2/1/2007

2/15/2007
4/1/2007

4/15/2007
5/1/2007



Detail - Frequency Violations
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Permit: 3PR00297	 Period: 12/1/2006

Sample
Parameter	 I Freauencv ExDected Reoorted

00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330

3P ROO297tAD
3P R00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD
3PR00297AD
3PROO297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

3PROO297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006

12/1/2006 001
12/2/2006 001
12/3/2006 001
12/4/2006 001
12/5/2006 001
12/7/2006 001
12/8/2006 001
12/9/2006 001

12/10/2006 001
12/11/2006 001
12/12/2006 001
12/14/2006 001
12/15/2006 001
12/16/2006 001
12/17/2006 001
12/18/2006 001
12/19/2006 001
12/21/2006 001
12/22/2006 001
12/23/2006 001
12/24/2006 001
12/25/2006 001
12/26/2006 001
12/28/2006 001
12/29/2006 001
12/30/2006 001
12/31/2006 001
12/1/2006 001
12/2/2006 001
12/3/2006 001
12/4/2006 001
12/5/2006 001
12/7/2006 001

Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity

1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

0
1/Day
	

0
1/Day
	

0
1/Day
	

0
1/Day
	

0
1/Day
	

0
1/Day
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

I
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
1/Day
	

1
	

0
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1
	

0
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0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

)

3 PR00297AD
3 PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3P R0029T'AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3P R00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3 PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3 PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3 PR00297AD
3 PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR002 97*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297AD
3 PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006

12/812006 001
12/9/2006 001

12/10/2006 001
12111/2006 001
12/12/2006 001
12/14/2006 001
12/15/2006 001
12/16/2006 001
12/17/2006 001
12/18/2006 001
12/19/2006 001
12/21/2006 001
12/22/2006 001
12/23/2006 001
12/24/2006 001
12/25/2006 001
12/26/2006 001
12/28/2006 001
12/29/2006 001
12/30/2006 001
12/31/2006 001
12/1/2006 001
12/2/2006 001
12/3/2006 001
12/4/2006 001
12/5/2006 001
12/7/2006 001
12/8/2006 001
12/9/2006 001

12/10/2006 001
12/11/2006 001
12/12/2006 001
12/14/2006 001
12/15/2006 001
12/16/2006 001
12/17/2006 001
12/18/2006 001

01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01330
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350

Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity

1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day



1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1

1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

3 PROO2 97*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

3PROO297AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD
3 P R002 97*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

3 PR00297AD
3 P R002 Q7AD
3PR00297*AD

3 PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD
3PR00297*AD

3 P R002 97*AD
3PR00297*AD

December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
December 2006
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007
May 2007

12/19/2006 001
12/21/2006 001
12/22/2006 001
12/23/2006 001
12/24/2006 001
12/25/2006 001
12/26/2006 001
12/28/2006 001
12/29/2006 001
12/30/2006 001
12131/2006 001

5/1/2007 001
5/2/2007 001
5/4/2007 001
5/5/2007 001
5/6/2007 001
5/7/2007 001
5/8/2007 001
5/9/2007 001

5/11/2007 001
5/12/2007 001
5/13/2007 001
5/14/2007 001
5/15/2007 001
5/16/2007 001
5/18/2007 001
5/19/2007 001
5/20/2007 001
5/21/2007 001
5/22/2007 001
5/23/2007 001
5/25/2007 001
5/26/2007 001
5/27/2007 001
5/28/2007 001
5/29/2007 001
5/30/2007 001

01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
01350
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083
00083

Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity
Color, Severity

1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

I

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

j

3P R00297AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD

3PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3P R00297AD
3P R00297*AD

3PR00297AD
3P R00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD

3PR00297AD

3PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3P R00297*AD

3 PROO2 97*AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3 PROO2 97AD
3PR00297*AD

3PR00297AD

3PR00297AD

May 2007

May 2007
May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

5/31/2007 001

5/1/2007 001

5/2/2007 001

5/4/2007 001

5/5/2007 001

5/6/2007 001

5/7/2007 001

5/8/2007 001

5/9/2007 001

5/11/2007 001

5/12/2007 001

5/13/2007 001

5/14/2007 001

5/15/2007 001

5/16/2007 001

5/18/2007 001

5/19/2007 001

5/20/2007 001

5/21/2007 001

5/22/2007 001

5/23/2007 001

5/25/2007 001

5/26/2007 001

5/27/2007 001

5/28/2007 001

5/29/2007 001

5/30/2007 001

5/31/2007 001

5/1/2007 001

5/2/2007 001

5/4/2007 001

5/5/2007 001

5/6/2007 001

5/7/2007 001

5/8/2007 001

5/9/2007 001

5/11/2007 001

00083

01330
01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01330

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day



3PR00297*AD

3 P R00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3 P R00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

3PR00297*AD

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

5/12/2007 001

5/13/2007 001

5/14/2007 001

5/15/2007 001

5/16/2007 001

5/18/2007 001

5/19/2007 001
5/20/2007 001

5/21/2007 001

5/22/2007 001

5/23/2007 001

5/25/2007 001

5/26/2007 001

5/27/2007 001

5/2812007 001

5/29/2007 001

5/30/2007 001

5/31/2007 001

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

01350

Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Turbidity, Severity

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1/Day

1
	

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1
	

0
1
	

0
1
	

0

1
	

0

1
	

0

1
	

0

1
	

0


